Additionally, LATAM manages its economic exposures of future flows revenues on Euro (EUR), Great Britain Pound (GBP), Chilean Peso (CLP) and Australia Dollars (AUD) and also
LATAM hedges these FX exposures by entering into FX derivative contracts.

In lower concentration, the company also faces foreign exchange risk relating to additional currencies such as: Argentinean Peso, Paraguayan Guaraní, Mexican Peso, Peruvian Nuevo Sol,

Colombian Peso and New Zealand Dollars.

As of December 31, 2015, the fair value of our FX derivative contracts was estimated to be US$8.0 million (positive).

Because changes in the values of existing FX derivative positions do not represent changes in cash flows, but a variation in the exposure of market value, the outstanding hedging positions do
not impact results (they are registered as cash flow hedges under IFRS, therefore, a change in the foreign exchange rate has an impact on the equity of the Company).

The following table shows the sensitivity of the fair value of financial instruments as a result of reasonable changes in the exchange rates of Euros, British Pounds and Brazilian reais. The term

projection is defined until the end of the last hedging contract in force:

LATAM foreign exchange sensitivity Derivatives
Position as of December 31, 2015

Appreciation (depreciation) of US$
Effect on equity
(Millions of US$)

-10%   +16.7

+10%   -21.3

 130

Table of Contents

As of January 29, 2016, the Company has FX derivatives of US$311 million (notional) for FX BRL, US$110 million (notional) for FX EUR, US$15 million (notional) for FX GBP and US$30
million (notional) for FX CLP.

Balance sheet exposure of LATAM to the Brazilian Real is related to the functional currency of TAM and its balance sheet currency mismatch, as TAM has a net US$ liability position. When

the balance sheet denominated in U.S. dollars is translated to Brazilian Real, the financial results of TAM may fluctuate and therefore could impact LATAM’s financial results.

The exposure to the Brazilian real on TAM’s balance sheet has been reduced from over US$4.0 billion since the merger in June 2012 to less than US$ 1.0 billion as of December 31, 2015. The

Company continues working to mitigate this exposure through the execution of the fleet transfer from TAM to LATAM and payment of TAM’s debt denominated in USD.

The following table shows the sensitivity of TAM’s financial results to changes in the R$/US$ exchange rate:

TAM exchange rate sensitivity

Position effect on pre-tax earnings as of December 31,
  2015   2014   2013
  LATAM   LATAM   LATAM
  (millions of US$)
Appreciation (depreciation) of R$/US$

–10%   +67.6   +69.8   +197.8
+10%   –67.6   –69.8   –197.8

Our foreign currency exchange exposure as of December 31, 2015 was as follows:

  LATAM foreign currency exchange exposure

U.S.
Dollars
MUS$

% of
total

Brazilian
real

MUS$
% of
total

Chilean
pesos
MUS$

% of
total

Other
currencies

MUS$
% of
total

Total
MUS$

Current assets   1.762.652   62,4%  401.996   14,2%  123.823   4,4%  534.430   18,9%  2.822.901
Other assets   10.415.799   68,2%  4.663.848   30,5%  10.004   0,1%  188.866   1,2%  15.278.517
Total assets   12.178.451   67,3%  5.065.844   28,0%  133.827   0,7%  723.296   4,0%  18.101.418
Current

liabilities   3.840.176   68,1%  1.184.287   21,0%  205.949   3,7%  410.560   7,3%  5.640.972
Long-term

liabilities   8.617.503   90,5%  682.328   7,2%  204.775   2,2%  18.292   0,2%  9.522.898
Total liabilities

and
shareholders’
equity   15.395.227   85,0%  1.866.615   10,3%  410.724   2,3%  428.852   2,4%  18.101.418

For more information on Market Risk, see Note 3 “Financial Risk Management” to our audited consolidated financial statements.

Risk of Fluctuations in Interest Rates

As of December 31, 2015, LATAM had US$ 9,120 million in outstanding interest bearing loans. LATAM uses interest rate derivatives to reduce the impact of an increase of interest rates.

70.7% of LATAM outstanding debt as of December 31, 2015 was effectively at a fixed rate, either as fixed rate loans or variable rate loans hedged using a floating to fixed rate derivative instrument.

LATAM’s interest bearing loans can be classified by: variable interest rate debt, fixed interest rate debt and interest rate hedged debt. LATAM’s variable interest rate debt amounts to US$